

شركة مصانع الأجواخ الأردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة

القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة (غير مدققة)

٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦

تقرير حول مراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
إلى مجلس إدارة شركة مصانع الأجواخ الأردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

مقدمة

لقد راجعنا القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة المرفقة لشركة مصانع الأجواخ الأردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة ("الشركة") وشركتها التابعة ويشار إليهما معاً ("المجموعة") والتي تتكون من قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦ وقائمة الدخل المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وقائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة للثلاثة والسنة أشهر المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ وقائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وقائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ والإيضاحات حولها. إن مجلس الإدارة مسؤول عن إعداد وعرض هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٣٤ "التقارير المالية المرحلية". إن مسؤوليتنا هي التوصل إلى نتيجة حول هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة استناداً إلى مراجعتنا.

نطاق المراجعة

لقد جرت مراجعتنا وفقاً للمعيار الدولي المتعلق بعمليات المراجعة رقم (٢٤١٠) "مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية من قبل مدقق الحسابات المستقل للمنشأة". إن عملية مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية تتمثل في القيام باستفسارات بشكل أساسي من الأشخاص المسؤولين عن الأمور المالية والمحاسبية وتطبيق إجراءات تحليلية وإجراءات مراجعة أخرى. إن نطاق أعمال المراجعة أقل بكثير من نطاق أعمال التدقيق التي تتم وفقاً للمعايير الدولية للتدقيق وبالتالي لا يمكننا أعمال المراجعة من الحصول على تأكيدات حول كافة الأمور الهامة التي من الممكن تحديدها من خلال أعمال التدقيق، وعليه فإننا لا نبدى رأي تدقيق حولها.

النتيجة

بناءً على مراجعتنا لم تسترّع انتباهنا أية أمور تجعلنا نعتقد بأن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة المرفقة لم يتم إعدادها من كافة النواحي الجوهرية وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤).

إرنست ويونغ / الأردن

أحمد محمود أبو عصبية
ترخيص رقم ١١٥٥

إرنست ويونغ
محاسبون قانونيون
عمان - الأردن

عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

٢٩ تموز ٢٠٢٦

شركة مصانع الأجواخ الأردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦ (غير مدققة)

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٥	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦	إيضاحات	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)		
الموجودات -			
موجودات غير متداولة -			
١١٤,٩٦٨	١٠٨,٦٣٠		ممتلكات ومعدات
٥٠,٤٩٤	٤٨,٨٣١	٧	استثمارات عقارية
٥٨٢,٧٨٣	٥٨٢,٧٨٣	١٠	إستثمار في شركة حليفة
٢,٣٢٦,٠٠٢	٢,٣٢٦,٠٠٢		موجودات مالية بالتكلفة المطفأة
٦٥,٥٦٦,٧١٨	٦٦,٩٩٤,٤٧٥	٨	موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
٦٨,٦٤٠,٩٦٥	٧٠,٠٦٠,٧٢١		
موجودات متداولة -			
٣,٣٢٠,٥٧٧	٣,٥٣٦,٨٦٨	٩	موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الأرباح أو الخسائر
٦٠,٩٢٦	٢١٥,٧٥٩		أرصدة مدينة أخرى
١,٠٨٤,٦٣٧	١,٠٢٣,٦٩٤	٦	نقد وأرصدة لدى البنوك
٤,٤٦٦,١٤٠	٤,٧٧٦,٣٢١		
٧٣,١٠٧,١٠٥	٧٤,٨٣٧,٠٤٢		مجموع الموجودات
حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات			
حقوق الملكية -			
١٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	١٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٤	رأس المال المدفوع
٥٠,٠٠٠	٥٠,٠٠٠	٤	علاوة إصدار
١٢,٥٣٢,٢٤٣	١٢,٥٣٢,٢٤٣	٤	إحتياطي اجباري
١٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	١٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٤	إحتياطي اختياري
١٤,٢٤٩,٩٧٨	١٥,٥٨٢,١٢١	٨	إحتياطي القيمة العادلة
٢٠,٩٠٨,٢١٢	٢١,٣٣٠,١١٩	١٢	الأرباح المدورة
٧٢,٧٤٠,٤٣٣	٧٤,٤٩٤,٤٨٣		صافي حقوق الملكية
المطلوبات -			
مطلوبات غير متداولة -			
١٤٥,٨٣٤	١٦٣,٨٣٦		مخصص تعويض نهاية الخدمة
مطلوبات متداولة -			
٢١٩,٠٢٠	١٥٢,٩٤٨		أرصدة دائنة أخرى
١,٨١٨	٢٥,٧٧٥	١١	مخصص ضريبة الدخل
٢٢٠,٨٣٨	١٧٨,٧٢٣		
٣٦٦,٦٧٢	٣٤٢,٥٥٩		مجموع المطلوبات
٧٣,١٠٧,١٠٥	٧٤,٨٣٧,٠٤٢		مجموع حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ الى رقم ١٣ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة

شركة مصانع الأبحاث الأثرية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة الدخل المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
للسنة والسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦ (غير مدققة)

إيضاحات	للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران			
	٢٠٢٦	٢٠٢٥	٢٠٢٦	٢٠٢٥
	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
٨ إيرادات توزيعات أرباح موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر ٩ إيرادات توزيعات أرباح موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الأرباح أو الخسائر ٩ أرباح تقييم موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الأرباح أو الخسائر إيرادات فوائد موجودات مالية بالكلفة المضافة إيرادات استثمارات عقارية إيرادات فوائد بنكية إجمالي الإيرادات	١٤٢,٠٦٣	١٤٩,٠٥٤	٧١٨,٣٤٤	٣,٤٩٩,٩٢٧
	١٣,٢٠٠	١٣,٢٠٠	٧٦٩,٥٨٢	٣,٢٩٩,٧١٥
	٤٦٤,٦٢١	٥١٠,٣٩٨		
	٣٨,٣٠٨	٣٩,٢٥١		
	٥٣,٤٥٠	٥٣,٤٥٠		
	٦,٧٠٢	٤,٢٢٩		
١١ مصاريف إدارية وعمومية تكاليف تمويل ربح الفترة قبل الضريبة ضريبة الدخل ربح الفترة				
١٣ الحصة الأساسية والمخفضة للسهم من ربح الفترة				

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ إلى رقم ١٣ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة

شركة مصانع الأجواخ الأردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
للتلاثة والستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦ (غير مدققة)

للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران		للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران	
٢٠٢٦	٢٠٢٥	٢٠٢٦	٢٠٢٥
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
٥٢٥,٨٤٢	٥٧٩,٩٦٣	٢,٧٩٦,٠٥٠	٣,٠٠٤,٩٩٣
ربح الفترة			
يضاف : بنود الدخل الشامل الأخرى التي لا يتم إعادة تصنيفها إلى الأرباح أو الخسائر في الفترات اللاحقة:			
التغير في القيمة العادلة للموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة			
٤,٤٦١,٧٢٦	٤,٠٧٣,٥٨٧	١,٣٥٨,٠٠٠	٢,٧٨١,٧٨٨
من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر (إيضاح ٨)			
٤,٩٨٧,٥٦٨	٤,٦٥٣,٥٥٠	٤,١٥٤,٠٥٠	٥,٧٨٦,٧٨١
مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة			

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ الى رقم ١٣ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة

شركة مصانع الأجواخ الإزنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦ (غير مدققة)

صافي حقوق الملكية	الأرباح المدورة	احتياطي القيمة العادلة	احتياطي إختياري	إحتياطي إيجاري	علاوة إصدار	رأس المال المدفوع
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
٧٧,٧٤٠,٤٣٣	٢٠,٩٠٨,٢١٢	١٤,٢٤٩,٩٧٨	١٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	١٢,٥٣٢,٢٤٣	٥٠,٠٠٠	١٥٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠
٢,٧٩٦,٠٥٠	٢,٧٩٦,٠٥٠	-	-	-	-	-
١,٣٥٨,٠٠٠	-	١,٣٥٨,٠٠٠	-	-	-	-
٤,١٥٤,٠٥٠	٢,٧٩٦,٠٥٠	١,٣٥٨,٠٠٠	-	-	-	-
-	٢٥,٨٥٧	(٢٥,٨٥٧)	-	-	-	-
(٢,٤٠٠,٠٠٠)	(٢,٤٠٠,٠٠٠)	-	-	-	-	-
٧٤,٤٩٤,٤٨٣	٢١,٣٣٠,١١٩	١٥,٥٨٦,١٢١	١٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	١٢,٥٣٢,٢٤٣	٥٠,٠٠٠	١٥٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٥ -						
الرصيد كما في أول كانون الثاني						
ربح الفترة						
بنود الدخل الشامل الآخر بعد الضريبة						
مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة						
صافي الربح الناتج عن بيع موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال						
توزيعات أرباح (إيضاح ٤)						
الرصيد كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦						
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٥ -						
الرصيد كما في أول كانون الثاني						
ربح الفترة						
بنود الدخل الشامل الآخر بعد الضريبة						
مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة						
توزيعات أرباح (إيضاح ٤)						
الرصيد كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٥						

يحظر التصرف بمبلغ ١٥,٥٨٢,١٢١ دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦ (٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٥: ٢٠,٨٧٨,٢٤٩ دينار) والذي يمثل الرصيد المتراكم لإحتياطي القيمة العادلة للموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر، وفقاً لتعليمات هيئة الأوراق المالية.

يحظر التصرف بمبلغ ١,٩٥٣,٦٦٧ دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦ (٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٥: ٢,٣٧٦,١٩٩ دينار) والذي يمثل الرصيد المتراكم لإحتياطي القيمة العادلة للموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الأرباح أو الخسائر.

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرتبطة من رقم ١ الى رقم ١٣ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة

شركة مصانع الأجواخ الأردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
للسنة أشهر المنتهية ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦ (غير مدققة)

إيضاحات		للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٥	٢٠٢٦
		دينار	دينار
الأنشطة التشغيلية			
ربح الفترة قبل الضريبة		٣,٠٣٨,٨١٦	٢,٨٢٤,٩٢٨
تعديلات -			
إستهلاكات ممتلكات ومعدات وإستثمارات عقارية		٨,٥٢٦	٨,٠٠١
مصرف مخصص تعويض نهاية الخدمة		١٨,٣٩٣	١٨,٠٠٢
٩	أرباح تقييم موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الأرباح أو الخسائر	(٥٤٩,٠٨٦)	(٢١٦,٢٩١)
٩	توزيعات أرباح موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الأرباح أو الخسائر	(١٩٠,٧٩٥)	(١٩٠,٧٩٥)
٨	عوائد توزيعات موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر	(٢,٥٦٤,٨٩٨)	(٢,٦٩٦,٨٢٩)
إيرادات فوائد بنكية		(١٠,٠٢٢)	(١٢,٥٤٣)
إيرادات فوائد - موجودات مالية بالتكلفة المطفأة		(٧٨,٢٢٦)	(٧٦,٣٥٧)
تكاليف تمويل		١٥٧	١٣٣
تغيرات رأس المال العامل -			
أرصدة مدينة أخرى		(٥١,٧٣٦)	(١١٣,٦٣٠)
أرصدة دائنة أخرى		(٥٦,١٨١)	(٦٦,٠٧٢)
ضريبة دخل مدفوعة		(٨,٦٠٢)	(٤,٩٢١)
صافي التدفقات النقدية المستخدمة في الأنشطة التشغيلية		(٤٤٣,٦٥٤)	(٥٢٦,٣٧٤)
الأنشطة الاستثمارية			
٨	شراء موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر	(٦٢١,٨٠٧)	(٢٣٣,٧٢٠)
٨	المتحصل من توزيعات أرباح الموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر	٢,٥٦٤,٨٩٨	٢,٦٩٦,٨٢٩
٨	المتحصل من بيع موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر	-	١٦٣,٩٦٣
٩	المتحصل من توزيعات أرباح الموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الأرباح أو الخسائر	١٩٠,٧٩٥	١٩٠,٧٩٥
إيرادات فوائد موجودات مالية بالتكلفة المطفأة مقبوضة		٧٨,٢٢٦	٣٥,١٥٤
فوائد بنكية مقبوضة		١٠,٠٢٢	١٢,٥٤٣
صافي التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة الإستثمارية		٢,٢٢٢,١٣٤	٢,٨٦٥,٥٦٤
الأنشطة التمويلية			
تكاليف تمويل مدفوعة		(١٥٧)	(١٣٣)
توزيعات أرباح		(٢,١٠٠,٠٠٠)	(٢,٤٠٠,٠٠٠)
صافي التدفقات النقدية المستخدمة في الأنشطة التمويلية		(٢,١٠٠,١٥٧)	(٢,٤٠٠,١٣٣)
صافي النقص في النقد وما في حكمه		(٣٢١,٦٧٧)	(٦٠,٩٤٣)
النقد وما في حكمه في بداية الفترة		٦٠٨,٦٤٩	١,٠٨٤,٦٣٧
النقد وما في حكمه في نهاية الفترة		٢٨٦,٩٧٢	١,٠٢٣,٦٩٤

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ الى رقم ١٣ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة

شركة مصانع الأجواخ الأردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦ (غير مدققة)

(١) عام

تأسست شركة مصانع الأجواخ الأردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة ("الشركة") بتاريخ ١٧ أيلول ١٩٦٤ برأسمال ١٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار أردني مقسم إلى ١٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ سهم بقيمة اسمية دينار للسهم الواحد.

إن غايات الشركة كما يلي:

- ١٣١٢٠٠ - صنع الاقمشة المنسوجة.
- ٣٢١١٢٥ - صناعة الأجواخ.
- ٦٤٢٠٠٠ - أنشطة الشركة القابضة.
- ٦٤٣٠٠٢ - أنشطة شركات الاستثمار المشترك.
- ٦٨١٠١٠ - شراء وبيع العقارات الخاصة.
- ٧٠١٠٢٠ - مكتب اداري.
- ٨١٠٣٢٨ - تملك الاموال المنقولة وغير المنقولة لقيام الشركة باعمالها.
- ٩٩٩٩٩١ - اقتراض الاموال اللازمة لها من البنوك

يقع المقر الرئيسي للشركة في الشميساني، عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية.

تم إقرار هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة من قبل مجلس إدارة الشركة بتاريخ ٢٩ تموز ٢٠٢٦.

(٢) أسس الاعداد والسياسات المحاسبية الجوهرية

(١-٢) أسس الإعداد

تم إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة المرفقة للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦ وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) (التقارير المالية المرحلية).

تم إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وفقاً لمبدأ التكلفة التاريخية باستثناء الموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الاخر والموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الأرباح أو الخسائر والتي تظهر بالقيمة العادلة بتاريخ القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة.

إن الدينار الأردني هو عملة إظهار القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة والذي يمثل العملة الرئيسية للمجموعة.

إن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة لا تتضمن كافة المعلومات والإيضاحات المطلوبة للقوائم المالية السنوية والمعدة وفقاً لمعايير التقارير المالية الدولية - المعايير المحاسبية (IFRS Accounting Standards) الصادرة عن مجلس معايير المحاسبة الدولية (IASB) ويجب أن تقرأ مع التقرير السنوي للمجموعة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٥. كما أن نتائج الأعمال للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦ لا تعكس بالضرورة النتائج المتوقعة للسنة التي ستنتهي في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٦.

(٢-٢) التغييرات في السياسات المحاسبية

إن السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة متفقة مع تلك التي اتبعت في إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٥، باستثناء أن المجموعة قامت بتطبيق التعديلات التالية اعتباراً من أول كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٦:

تصنيف وقياس الادوات المالية - تعديلات على معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم ٩ ومعيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم ٧
أصدر مجلس معايير المحاسبة الدولية في ايار ٢٠٢٤ تعديلات على معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم ٩ ومعيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم ٧، تعديلات على تصنيف وقياس الادوات المالية (التعديلات). تشمل التعديلات ما يلي:

- توضيح أن الالتزام المالي يتم إلغاؤه في "تاريخ التسوية" وتقديم خيار سياسة محاسبية (إذا تم استيفاء شروط محددة) لإلغاء الاعتراف بالالتزامات المالية التي تم تسويتها باستخدام نظام الدفع الإلكتروني قبل تاريخ التسوية.
- إرشادات إضافية حول كيفية تقييم التدفقات النقدية التعاقدية للموجودات المالية التي تحتوي على ميزات بينية واجتماعية وحوكمة الشركات وميزات مشابهة.
- توضيحات حول ما يمثل "ميزات غير قابلة للرجوع" وما هي خصائص الادوات المرتبطة تعاقدياً.
- تقديم إفصاحات للادوات المالية ذات الميزات المحتملة ومتطلبات إفصاح إضافية لأدوات حقوق الملكية المصنفة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر.

لم يكن لهذه التعديلات أثر جوهري على القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة للمجموعة.

العقود التي تشير إلى الكهرباء المعتمدة على الطبيعة - تعديلات على معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم ٩ ومعيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم ٧
أصدر مجلس معايير المحاسبة الدولية في كانون الأول ٢٠٢٤ تعديلات على معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم ٩ ومعيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم ٧ - العقود التي تشير إلى الكهرباء المعتمدة على الطبيعة. تطبق هذه التعديلات فقط على العقود التي تشير إلى الكهرباء المعتمدة على الطبيعة، تشمل التعديلات ما يلي:

- توضيح تطبيق متطلبات "الاستخدام الخاص" على العقود المشمولة بالنطاق.
- تعديل متطلبات تحديد البند المتحوط له في علاقة تحوطات التدفقات النقدية بالنسبة للعقود المشمولة بالنطاق.
- إضافة متطلبات إفصاح جديدة لتمكين المستثمرين من فهم تأثير هذه العقود على الأداء المالي والتدفقات النقدية المجموعة.

لم يكن لهذه التعديلات أثر جوهري على القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة للمجموعة.

(٣) أسس توحيد القوائم المالية

تتضمن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦، القوائم المالية للشركة والشركة التابعة لها والخاضعة لسيطرتها (ويشار إليهما معاً "بالمجموعة"):

طبيعة النشاط	بلد التأسيس	نسبة الملكية
		٢٠٢٦ ٢٠٢٥

شركة تصنيع الاقمشة والأجواخ الأردنية المساهمة الخاصة المحدودة تصنيع الاقمشة الأردن ١٠٠٪ ١٠٠٪

وتتحقق السيطرة عندما تكون الشركة معرضة للعوائد المتغيرة الناتجة من الإستثمار في الشركة التابعة أو يكون لها حقوق في هذه العوائد، وتكون قادراً على التأثير في هذه العوائد من خلال سلطتها على الشركة التابعة، ويتم استبعاد المعاملات والأرصدة والإيرادات والمصروفات فيما بين الشركة والشركة التابعة.

تتحقق السيطرة عندما يكون للمجموعة حقوق في العوائد المتغيرة الناتجة عن ارتباطها بالمجموعة المستثمر فيها ولديها القدرة على التأثير على هذه العوائد من خلال قدرتها على السيطرة على المجموعة المستثمر بها. ويتم السيطرة على المجموعة المستثمر بها فقط عند تحقق ما يلي:

- سيطرة المجموعة على المجموعة المستثمر بها (الحقوق القائمة التي تمنح المجموعة القدرة على توجيه النشاطات ذات الصلة للشركة المستثمر بها).
- تعرض المجموعة أو حقوقها في العوائد المتغيرة الناتجة عن ارتباطها بالمجموعة المستثمر بها.
- القدرة على ممارسة السيطرة على المجموعة المستثمر فيها والتأثير على عوائدها

عندما تمتلك المجموعة أقل من أغلبية حقوق التصويت أو ما شابهها في الشركة المستثمر فيها، تقوم المجموعة بأخذ جميع الحقائق والظروف ذات العلاقة بعين الاعتبار لتحديد فيما إذا كانت تمتلك سيطرة على الشركة المستثمر فيها ويتضمن ذلك:

- الترتيبات التعاقدية مع حملة حقوق تصويت الآخرين في الشركة المستثمر فيها.
- الحقوق الناتجة من الترتيبات التعاقدية الأخرى.
- حقوق التصويت الحالية وحقوق التصويت المحتملة للمجموعة.

تقوم المجموعة بإعادة تقييم فيما إذا كانت تسيطر على الشركة المستثمر فيها وفي حال وجود ظروف أو حقائق تدل على التغير في أحد أو أكثر من عنصر من عناصر السيطرة الثلاثة.

يتم توحيد القوائم المالية للشركة التابعة ابتداءً من تاريخ ممارسة السيطرة وحتى توقف هذه السيطرة. يتم توحيد إيرادات ومصاريف الشركات التابعة في قائمة الدخل المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة من تاريخ سيطرة المجموعة على الشركات التابعة وحتى تتوقف هذه السيطرة.

يتم تحميل الأرباح والخسائر وكل بند من بنود الدخل الأخرى على حقوق حملة الأسهم في الشركة الأم وحقوق غير المسيطرين، حتى لو أدى ذلك إلى عجز في رصيد حقوق غير المسيطرين. وإذا اقتضت الحاجة، يتم تعديل القوائم المالية للشركات التابعة لتتماشى سياساتها المحاسبية مع السياسات المحاسبية للمجموعة. يتم استبعاد الموجودات والمطلوبات وحقوق الملكية والإيرادات والمصروفات والأرباح والخسائر المتعلقة بالمعاملات فيما بين المجموعة والشركات التابعة.

يتم تسجيل الأثر الناتج عن تغير نسبة الملكية في الشركة التابعة الذي لا ينجم عنه فقدان للسيطرة في حقوق الملكية. عند فقدان السيطرة على الشركة التابعة، تقوم المجموعة بما يلي:

- إلغاء الإعراف بموجودات (بما فيها الشهرة) ومطلوبات الشركة التابعة.
- إلغاء الإعراف بحقوق غير المسيطرين.
- إلغاء الإعراف بإحتياطي ترجمة العملات الأجنبية.
- الإعراف بالقيمة العادلة للمبالغ المستلمة.
- الإعراف بالقيمة العادلة للاستثمار المحتفظ به في الشركة التابعة.
- الإعراف بالأرباح أو الخسائر الناتجة عن عملية فقدان السيطرة.
- إعادة تصنيف حصة الشركة التي تم تسجيلها سابقاً في بنود الدخل الشامل الأخرى إلى الأرباح والخسائر.

(٤) حقوق الملكية

رأس المال -

بلغ رأس مال الشركة المصرح به والمكتتب ١٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار بقيمة اسمية دينار أردني للسهم الواحد كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦.

إحتياطي إجباري -

تمثل المبالغ المتجمعة في هذا الحساب والبالغة ١٢,٥٣٢,٢٤٣ دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦ ما تم تحويله من صافي الأرباح السنوية قبل ضريبة الدخل بنسبة ١٠٪ خلال السنوات وفقاً لقانون الشركات، وهو غير قابل للتوزيع على المساهمين. تستطيع المجموعة التوقف عن تحويل مبالغ للإحتياطي الإجباري عندما يبلغ رصيد الإحتياطي ٢٥٪ من رأس المال المصرح به إلا أنه يجوز بموافقة الهيئة العامة للشركة الاستمرار في اقتطاع هذه النسبة السنوية إلى أن يبلغ هذا الإحتياطي ما يعادل رأس المال المصرح به.

إحتياطي إختياري -

تمثل المبالغ المتجمعة في هذا الحساب ما تم تحويله من الأرباح السنوية الصافية قبل ضريبة الدخل بنسبة لا تزيد عن ٢٠٪ خلال السنوات وهو قابل للتوزيع على المساهمين.

علاوة اصدار -

تمثل المبالغ المتجمعة في هذا الحساب المقبوضة والناتجة عن الفرق بين سعر الإصدار والقيمة الإسمية للسهم.

توزيعات الأرباح -

وافقت الهيئة العامة في اجتماعها العادي المنعقد بتاريخ ٧ نيسان ٢٠٢٦ على توزيع أرباح نقدية على المساهمين بنسبة ١٦٪ من القيمة الإسمية للأسهم (٢٠٢٥: ١٤٪ من القيمة الإسمية للأسهم).

الأرباح القابلة للتوزيع -

ان الأرباح القابلة للتوزيع وفقاً لتعليمات إثبات القيمة والتصرف بفائض إعادة التقييم لسنة ٢٠٢٢ الصادرة عن هيئة الأوراق المالية الأردنية هي الأرباح المدورة المستثنى منها المبالغ المقيدة أو المحظور التصرف بها والتي تشمل الرصيد المدين (السالب) لإحتياطي القيمة العادلة المتعلق بالموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر وأية مبالغ أخرى يحظر التصرف بموجب التشريعات الصادرة عن الهيئة أو الجهات الرقابية الأخرى أو التي يقرر المجلس حظر التصرف بها بموجب قرارات مسببة.

(٥) المعاملات مع جهات ذات علاقة

تمثل الجهات ذات العلاقة المساهمين الرئيسيين والشركة الحليفة وأعضاء مجلس الإدارة والادارة التنفيذية العليا والشركات التي هم فيها مساهمين رئيسيين. يتم اعتماد الأسعار والشروط المتعلقة بهذه المعاملات من قبل إدارة المجموعة.

فيما يلي ملخص الأرصدة والمعاملات مع جهات ذات علاقة الظاهرة بقائمة المركز المالي الموحدة والمؤسسات الممثلة في أعضاء مجلس الإدارة:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٥	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)
٣,٠٤١,٣١٨	٣,٢١٠,٠٣٣
٥٦,٧٨٦,٨٠٥	٥٨,٠٣٣,١٤٠
٢,٣٢٦,٠٠٢	٢,٣٢٦,٠٠٢
٥٨٢,٧٨٣	٥٨٢,٧٨٣
٧١١,١٢٤	٩٨٣,٣٩٠
١,٠٥١	١,٧٢٤
٣٧١,٨٩٨	٣٧,٦٢٧

موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الأرباح أو الخسائر

موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر

موجودات مالية بالتكلفة المطفأة - مملوكة من قبل جهات ذات علاقة

إستثمار في شركة حليفة - الشركة العربية الدولية العقارية (إيضاح ١٠)

وديعة لأجل البنك الأهلي الأردني - عضو مجلس إدارة (إيضاح ٦)

بنك مدين - البنك العربي - عضو مجلس إدارة

بنك مدين - البنك الأهلي الأردني - عضو مجلس إدارة

شركة مصانع الأجواخ الأردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦ (غير مدققة)

المعاملات مع الجهات ذات العلاقة الظاهرة في قائمة الدخل المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة هي كما يلي:

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران (غير مدققة)	
٢٠٢٥	٢٠٢٦
دينار	دينار
٢,١٨٨,١٤٤	٢,٢٧٨,٤٦٤
١٧٧,٥٩٥	١٧٧,٥٩٥
١٠,٠٢٢	١٢,٥٤٣
(١٥٧)	(١٣٣)
٧٨,٢٢٦	٧٦,٣٥٧
١٠٦,٩٠٠	١٠٦,٩٠٠
١٥,٠٠٠	١٥,٠٠٠
٣٠,٠٠٠	٣٠,٤٠٠

إيرادات توزيعات أرباح موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
إيرادات توزيعات أرباح موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الأرباح والخسائر
إيرادات فوائد الودائع - البنك الأهلي الأردني - عضو مجلس إدارة
تكاليف تمويل - البنك الأهلي الأردني - عضو مجلس إدارة
فوائد إسناد قرض مملوكة من قبل جهات ذات علاقة
إيرادات استثمارات عقارية - شركة الزي
مصاريف إيجار شركة مركز الازدهار للتجارة والاستثمار
مصاريف إعانات وتبرعات - جمعية أجنحة الأمل

بلغت (رواتب ومكافآت ومنافع أخرى) لمجلس الإدارة والإدارة التنفيذية العليا للمجموعة:

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران (غير مدققة)	
٢٠٢٥	٢٠٢٦
دينار	دينار
٣٤٥,٩٠٠	٣٤٧,٤٠٠

رواتب ومنافع أخرى

(٦) نقد وأرصدة لدى البنوك

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٥	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)
٥٦٤	٩٥٣
٣٧٢,٩٤٩	٣٩٣,٣٥١
٧١١,١٢٤	٩٨٣,٣٩٠
١,٠٨٤,٦٣٧	١,٠٢٣,٦٩٤

نقد في الصندوق
أرصدة لدى البنوك
ودائع قصيرة الأجل *

* يمثل هذا البند الودائع قصيرة الأجل لدى البنك الأهلي، هذا وقد بلغ متوسط سعر الفائدة خلال الفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦ : ٣,٧٥٪ - ٤٪ (٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٥ : ٣,٧٥٪ - ٥٪) سنوياً وتستحق خلال فترة شهر إلى ثلاثة أشهر.

(٧) استثمارات عقارية

بلغت القيمة العادلة للاستثمارات العقارية ٣,٢٣٥,٠٠٠ دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦ و ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٥.

شركة مصانع الأجواخ الأردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦ (غير مدققة)

(٨) موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر

إن تفاصيل هذا البند كما يلي:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٥	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦
دينار	دينار
٥٤,٧٠٦,٦٧٣	٥٢,٨٤٢,١٢٠
١٠,٨٦٠,٠٤٥	١٤,١٥٢,٣٥٥
٦٥,٥٦٦,٧١٨	٦٦,٩٩٤,٤٧٥

إستثمارات في أسهم شركات - مدرجة في بورصة عمان
إستثمارات في أسهم شركات - غير مدرجة في بورصة عمان

إن الحركة على الموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر خلال الفترة / السنة هي كما يلي:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٥	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦
دينار	دينار
٤٩,٥١٠,٥١٤	٦٥,٥٦٦,٧١٨
١,٠٩٤,٩٤٥	٢٣٣,٧٢٠
(١,٤٦٢,٦٥٩)	(١٦٣,٩٦٣)
١٦,٤٢٣,٩١٨	١,٣٥٨,٠٠٠
٦٥,٥٦٦,٧١٨	٦٦,٩٩٤,٤٧٥

الرصيد كما في أول كانون الثاني
شراء موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة
إستبعادات موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة
صافي التغير في القيمة العادلة*
الرصيد في نهاية الفترة / السنة

* فيما يلي ملخص الحركة على إحتياطي القيمة العادلة:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٥	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)
(٢,٠٠٢,٥٨٦)	١٤,٢٤٩,٩٧٨
١٦,٤٢٣,٩١٨	١,٣٥٨,٠٠٠
(١٧١,٣٥٤)	(٢٥,٨٥٧)
١٤,٢٤٩,٩٧٨	١٥,٥٨٢,١٢١

الرصيد كما في أول كانون الثاني
صافي التغير في القيمة العادلة خلال الفترة / السنة
الربح الناتج عن بيع موجودات مالية
الرصيد في نهاية الفترة / السنة

بلغت توزيعات الأرباح للموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر للسنة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦ (٢,٠٠٢,٥٨٦ : ١٤,٢٤٩,٩٧٨).

(٩) موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الأرباح أو الخسائر

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٥	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)
٣,٣٢٠,٥٧٧	٣,٥٣٦,٨٦٨

موجودات مالية متداولة في بورصة عمان

شركة مصانع الأجواخ الأردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦ (غير مدققة)

إن تفاصيل الموجودات المالية من خلال الأرباح أو الخسائر الظاهرة في قائمة الدخل المختصرة الموحدة خلال الفترة هي كما يلي:

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران (غير مدققة)	
٢٠٢٦	٢٠٢٥
دينار	دينار
١٩٠,٧٩٥	١٩٠,٧٩٥
٢١٦,٢٩١	٥٤٩,٠٨٦

إيرادات توزيعات أسهم شركات
أرباح تقييم موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الأرباح أو الخسائر

(١٠) استثمار في شركة حليفة

نسبة الملكية		القيمة	
٣٠ حزيران	٣١ كانون الأول	٣٠ حزيران	٣١ كانون الأول
٢٠٢٦	٢٠٢٥	٢٠٢٦	٢٠٢٥
%	%	دينار	دينار
(غير مدققة)	(مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	(مدققة)
٤٠%	٤٠%	٥٨٢,٧٨٣	٥٨٢,٧٨٣
		٥٨٢,٧٨٣	٥٨٢,٧٨٣

الشركة العربية الدولية العقارية*

* إن نشاط الشركة الحليفة الاستثمار في الأراضي والعقارات.

(١١) ضريبة الدخل

تم احتساب مخصص ضريبة الدخل للشركة للفترتين المنتهيتين في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦ و ٢٠٢٥ بموجب قانون ضريبة الدخل رقم (٣٤) لسنة ٢٠١٤ وتعديلاته.

شركة مصانع الأجواخ الأردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة

حصلت الشركة على مخالصة نهائية من دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات لغاية عام ٢٠٢٤. هذا وقد قامت الشركة بتقديم كشف التقدير الذاتي للعام ٢٠٢٥، هذا ولم تقم دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات بمراجعة سجلات الشركة حتى تاريخ إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة.

شركة تصنيع الاقمشة والاجواخ الأردنية المساهمة الخاصة المحدودة

حصلت الشركة على مخالصة نهائية من دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات لغاية عام ٢٠٢٣. هذا وقد قامت الشركة بتقديم كشف التقدير الذاتي للأعوام ٢٠٢٤ و ٢٠٢٥ هذا ولم تقم دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات بمراجعة سجلات الشركة حتى تاريخ إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة.

شركة مصانع الأجواخ الأردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦ (غير مدققة)

إن ملخص الحركة على مخصص ضريبة الدخل خلال الفترة / السنة هي كما يلي:

٣١ كانون الاول ٢٠٢٥	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
٢,٩٩٥	١,٨١٨	الرصيد في بداية الفترة / السنة
١٥,٤٥٠	٢٨,٨٧٨	ضريبة الدخل والمساهمة الوطنية المستحقة للفترة / السنة
(١٦,٦٢٧)	(٤,٩٢١)	ضريبة الدخل المدفوعة
١,٨١٨	٢٥,٧٧٥	الرصيد في نهاية الفترة / السنة

إن ضريبة دخل الفترة الظاهرة في قائمة الدخل المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة تتكون مما يلي:

٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٥	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦	
دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
٢٧,٢٠٠	٢٧,٥٠٠	مصرف ضريبة الدخل للفترة
١,٣٦٠	١,٣٧٨	مصرف ضريبة الدخل المساهمة الوطنية للفترة
٥,٢٦٣	-	مصرف ضريبة دخل سنوات سابقة
٣٣,٨٢٣	٢٨,٨٧٨	

(١٢) الأرباح المدورة

للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٥			للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦			
المجموع	غير متحققة	متحققة	المجموع	غير متحققة	متحققة	
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	
١٩,٥٩٥,٥٧٧	٦٥٠,٢٩٠	١٨,٩٤٥,٢٨٧	٢٠,٩٠٨,٢١٢	١,٧٣٧,٣٧٦	١٩,١٧٠,٨٣٦	الرصيد كما في أول كانون الثاني
٣,٠٠٤,٩٩٣	٥٤٩,٠٨٦	٢,٤٥٥,٩٠٧	٢,٧٩٦,٠٥٠	٢١٦,٢٩١	٢,٥٧٩,٧٥٩	ربح الفترة
						صافي الربح الناتج عن بيع موجودات مالية
						بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل الشامل
-	-	-	٢٥,٨٥٧	-	٢٥,٨٥٧	الأخر (إيضاح ٨)
(٢,١٠٠,٠٠٠)	-	(٢,١٠٠,٠٠٠)	(٢,٤٠٠,٠٠٠)	-	(٢,٤٠٠,٠٠٠)	توزيعات الأرباح (إيضاح ٤)
٢٠,٥٠٠,٥٧٠	١,١٩٩,٣٧٦	١٩,٣٠١,١٩٤	٢١,٣٣٠,١١٩	١,٩٥٣,٦٦٧	١٩,٣٧٦,٤٥٢	الرصيد في نهاية الفترة

(١٣) الحصة الأساسية والمخفضة للسهم من ربح الفترة

إن تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي:

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران (غير مدققة)		
٢٠٢٥	٢٠٢٦	
٣,٠٠٤,٩٩٣	٢,٧٩٦,٠٥٠	ربح الفترة العائد إلى مساهمي الشركة الأم (دينار)
١٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	١٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	المتوسط المرجح لعدد الاسهم خلال الفترة (سهم)
فلس/ دينار	فلس/ دينار	
٠/٢	٠/١٨٦	

JORDAN WORSTED MILLS PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

30 JUNE 2026



ERNST & YOUNG JORDAN
P.O. Box 1140
Building No. 300
King Abdullah Street
Amman 11118
Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

Tel: +962 6 552 6111
+962 6 552 7666
Fax: +962 6 553 8300
amman@jo.ey.com
ey.com
C.C.R. No. 101

**REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF JORDAN WORSTED MILLS COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
AMMAN - JORDAN**

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements of Jordan Worsted Mills Company Public Shareholding Company (the "Company") and its subsidiary (together referred to as the "Group") comprising of the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2026 and the related interim condensed consolidated Statement of Income and interim condensed consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the three and six months then ended, and the interim condensed consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity and interim condensed consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the six months then ended and its explanatory notes. The Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting". Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these interim condensed consolidated financial statements based on our review.

Scope of review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements (2410), "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of Interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for the financial and accounting matters and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with (IAS 34).

Amman – Jordan
29 July 2026

ERNST & YOUNG
Amman - Jordan

JORDAN WORSTED MILLS COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 30 JUNE 2026 (UNAUDITED)

	Notes	30 June 2026 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2025 JD (Audited)
<u>ASSETS</u>			
NON-CURRENT ASSETS -			
Property and equipment		108,630	114,968
Investment properties	7	48,831	50,494
Investment in an associate	10	582,783	582,783
Financial assets at amortized cost		2,326,002	2,326,002
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	8	66,994,475	65,566,718
		<u>70,060,721</u>	<u>68,640,965</u>
CURRENT ASSETS -			
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	9	3,536,868	3,320,577
Other current assets		215,759	60,926
Cash and bank balances	6	1,023,694	1,084,637
		<u>4,776,321</u>	<u>4,466,140</u>
Total assets		<u>74,837,042</u>	<u>73,107,105</u>
<u>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</u>			
EQUITY -			
Paid-in capital	4	15,000,000	15,000,000
Share premium	4	50,000	50,000
Statutory reserve	4	12,532,243	12,532,243
Voluntary reserve	4	10,000,000	10,000,000
Fair value reserve	8	15,582,121	14,249,978
Retained earnings	12	21,330,119	20,908,212
Total equity		<u>74,494,483</u>	<u>72,740,433</u>
LIABILITIES -			
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES -			
End of service indemnity provision		<u>163,836</u>	<u>145,834</u>
CURRENT LIABILITIES -			
Other current liabilities		152,948	219,020
Income tax provision	11	25,775	1,818
		<u>178,723</u>	<u>220,838</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES		<u>342,559</u>	<u>366,672</u>
Total equity and liabilities		<u>74,837,042</u>	<u>73,107,105</u>

The attached notes from 1 to 13 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

JORDAN WORSTED MILLS COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2026 (UNAUDITED)

	Notes	For the three months		For the six months	
		ended 30 June		ended 30 June	
		2026	2025	2026	2025
		JD	JD	JD	JD
Dividends income from financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	8	142,063	149,054	2,696,829	2,564,898
Dividends income from financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	9	13,200	13,200	190,795	190,795
Gains from the valuation of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	9	464,621	510,398	216,291	549,086
Interest income from financial assets at amortized cost		38,308	39,251	76,357	78,226
Income from investment properties		53,450	53,450	106,900	106,900
Bank interest income		6,702	4,229	12,543	10,022
Total income		718,344	769,582	3,299,715	3,499,927
General and administrative expenses		(197,055)	(187,787)	(474,654)	(460,954)
Finance costs		(33)	(36)	(133)	(157)
Profit for the period before income tax		521,256	581,759	2,824,928	3,038,816
Income tax	11	4,586	(1,796)	(28,878)	(33,823)
Profit for the period		525,842	579,963	2,796,050	3,004,993
		Fils/JD	Fils/JD	Fils/JD	Fils/JD
Basic and diluted earnings per share from the profit for the period	13	0/035	0/039	0/186	0/2

The attached notes from 1 to 13 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

JORDAN WORSTED MILLS COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2026 (UNAUDITED)

	For the three months ended 30 June		For the six months ended 30 June	
	2026	2025	2026	2025
	JD	JD	JD	JD
Profit for the period	525,842	579,963	2,796,050	3,004,993
Add: Other comprehensive income items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:				
Change in fair value of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (note 8)	4,461,726	4,073,587	1,358,000	2,781,788
Total comprehensive income for the period	4,987,568	4,653,550	4,154,050	5,786,781

The attached notes from 1 to 13 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

**JORDAN WORSTED MILLS COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2026 (UNAUDITED)**

	Paid-in capital	Share premium	Statutory reserve	Voluntary reserve	Fair value reserve	Retained earnings	Total equity
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
30 June 2026 -							
Balance as at 1 January	15,000,000	50,000	12,532,243	10,000,000	14,249,978	20,908,212	72,740,433
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	2,796,050	2,796,050
Other comprehensive income items after tax	-	-	-	-	1,358,000	-	1,358,000
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	1,358,000	2,796,050	4,154,050
Net gain from sale of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (note 8)	-	-	-	-	(25,857)	25,857	-
Dividends (note 4)	-	-	-	-	-	(2,400,000)	(2,400,000)
Balance as at 30 June 2026	<u>15,000,000</u>	<u>50,000</u>	<u>12,532,243</u>	<u>10,000,000</u>	<u>15,582,121</u>	<u>21,330,119</u>	<u>74,494,483</u>
30 June 2025 -							
Balance as at 1 January	15,000,000	50,000	12,532,243	10,000,000	(2,002,586)	19,595,577	55,175,234
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	3,004,993	3,004,993
Other comprehensive income items after tax	-	-	-	-	2,781,788	-	2,781,788
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	2,781,788	3,004,993	5,786,781
Dividends (note 4)	-	-	-	-	-	(2,100,000)	(2,100,000)
Balance as at 30 June 2025	<u>15,000,000</u>	<u>50,000</u>	<u>12,532,243</u>	<u>10,000,000</u>	<u>779,202</u>	<u>20,500,570</u>	<u>58,862,015</u>

The amount of JD 15,582,121 as at 30 June 2026 (31 December 2025: JD 14,249,878), representing the accumulated balance of the fair value reserve of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income, is restricted and not available for distribution in accordance with the instructions of the Jordan Securities Commission.

The amount of JD 1,953,667 as at 30 June 2026 (30 June 2025: JD 1,199,376), representing the accumulated balance of the fair value reserve of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, is restricted and not available for distribution.

The attached notes from 1 to 13 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

JORDAN WORSTED MILLS COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2026 (UNAUDITED)

		For the six months ended 30 June	
	Notes	2026 JD	2025 JD
<u>Operating Activities</u>			
Profit for the period before tax		2,824,928	3,038,816
Adjustments for -			
Depreciation of property, equipment and investment properties		8,001	8,526
End of service indemnity provision expense		18,002	18,393
Gains from the valuation of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	9	(216,291)	(549,086)
Dividends income from financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	9	(190,795)	(190,795)
Dividends income from financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	8	(2,696,829)	(2,564,898)
Bank interest income		(12,543)	(10,022)
Interest income from financial assets at amortized cost		(76,357)	(78,226)
Finance costs		133	157
Working capital changes -			
Other current assets		(113,630)	(51,736)
Other current liabilities		(66,072)	(56,181)
Income tax paid		(4,921)	(8,602)
Net cash flows used in operating activities		(526,374)	(443,654)
<u>Investing activities</u>			
Purchase of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	8	(233,720)	(621,807)
Proceeds from dividends of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	8	2,696,829	2,564,898
Proceeds from sale of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	8	163,963	-
Proceeds from dividends of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	9	190,795	190,795
Interest income received from financial assets at amortized cost		35,154	78,226
Bank interest income received		12,543	10,022
Net cash flows from investing activities		2,865,564	2,222,134
<u>Financing activities</u>			
Finance costs paid		(133)	(157)
Dividends		(2,400,000)	(2,100,000)
Net cash flows used in financing activities		(2,400,133)	(2,100,157)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents		(60,943)	(321,677)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period		1,084,637	608,649
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period		1,023,694	286,972

The attached notes from 1 to 13 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

JORDAN WORSTED MILLS COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2026 (UNAUDITED)

(1) GENERAL

Jordan Worsted Mills Company Public Shareholding Company (the "Company") was established on 17 September 1964 with a share capital of JD 15,000,000 divided into 15,000,000 shares with a par value of JD 1 per share.

The Company's objectives are as follows:

- 131200 - Woven fabrics Industry.
- 321125 - Worsted Industry.
- 642000 - Holding company activities.
- 643002 - Joint venture company activities.
- 681010 - Buy and sell private properties.
- 701020 - Administrative office.
- 810328 - Owning movable and immovable assets to carry out the Company's business.
- 999991 - Borrowing the necessary funds from banks.

The Company's headquarters is located in Shmeisani, Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan.

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements were approved by the Company's Board of Directors on 29 July 2026.

(2) BASIS OF PREPARATION AND MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(2-1) BASIS OF PREPARATION

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared for the six months period ended 30 June 2026 in accordance with International Accounting Standard Number (34) (Interim Financial Reporting).

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis except for financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income and financial assets at fair value through profit or loss which are presented at fair value at the date of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements are presented in Jordanian Dinar, which is the functional currency of the Group.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not contain all information and disclosures that are required for annual financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS Accounting Standards) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB), and should be read in conjunction with the Group's annual report as at 31 December 2025. Furthermore, the results of operations for the six-month period ended 30 June 2026 do not necessarily reflect the expected results of operations for the year ending 31 December 2026.

(2-2) CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies used in the preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements are consistent with those used in the preparation of the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2025, except for the following amendments on the standards effective as of 1 January 2026:

Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments—Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7

In May 2024, the IASB issued Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7, Amendments to the Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments (the Amendments). The amendments include:

- A clarification that a financial liability is derecognized on the 'settlement date' and introduce an accounting policy choice (if specific conditions are met) to derecognize financial liabilities settled using an electronic payment system before the settlement date
- Additional guidance on how the contractual cash flows for financial assets with environmental, social, and corporate governance (ESG) and similar features should be assessed
- Clarifications on what constitute 'non-recourse features' and what are the characteristics of contractually linked instruments
- The introduction of disclosures for financial instruments with contingent features and additional disclosure requirements for equity instruments classified at fair value through other comprehensive income (OCI)

The amendments had no material impact on the Group's interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Contracts Referencing Nature-dependent Electricity — Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7

In December 2024, the IASB issued Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 - Contracts Referencing Nature-dependent Electricity. The amendments apply only to contracts that reference nature-dependent electricity, and they:

- Clarify the application of the 'own-use' requirements for in-scope contracts
- Amend the designation requirements for a hedged item in a cash flow hedging relationship for in-scope contracts
- Add new disclosure requirements to enable investors to understand the effect of these contracts on the Group's financial performance and cash flows

The amendments had no material impact on the Group's interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

JORDAN WORSTED MILLS COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2026 (UNAUDITED)

(3) BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements as at 30 June 2026 include the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiary under its control (together referred to as the "Group"):

	Main activity	Country of Incorporation	Percentage of ownership	
			2026	2025
Jordan Fabric and Worsted Manufacturing Company – Private Limited Shareholding Company	Fabric Manufacturing	Jordan	100%	100%

Control is achieved when the Company is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its investment in the subsidiary and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the subsidiary. All transactions, balances, income, and expenses between the Company and its subsidiary are eliminated upon consolidation.

Control is achieved when the Group has rights to variable returns resulting from its association with the investee group and has the ability to influence these returns through its ability to control the investee group. The investee group is controlled only when the following are achieved:

- The Group's control over the investee group (existing rights that give the Group the ability to direct the investee's relevant activities)
- Display of the group or its rights in the variable returns resulting from its association with the investee group.
- The ability to exercise control over the investee group and influence its returns.

Where the Group owns less than a majority of voting rights or similar rights in the investee company, the Group takes into account all relevant facts and circumstances to determine whether it has control over the investee company, including:

- Contractual arrangements with other voting rights holders in the investee company.
- Rights resulting from other contractual arrangements.
- Current voting rights and possible voting rights of the group.

The Group reassesses whether it controls the investee company and if there are circumstances or facts that indicate a change in one or more of the three elements of control.

The financial statements of the subsidiary shall be consolidated from the date of exercising control until such control ceases. The income and expenses of the subsidiary are consolidated in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income from the date of the Group's control of the subsidiary until such control ceases.

Profit and loss and every other item of comprehensive income is charged to the shareholders' equity in the parent company and the rights of non-controlling parties, even if this results in a deficit in the equity balance of the non-controlling parties. If necessary, the financial statements of subsidiaries are amended to align their accounting policies with the Group's accounting policies. Assets, liabilities, equity, income, expenses, profits and losses relating to transactions between the Group and its subsidiaries are excluded.

JORDAN WORSTED MILLS COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2026 (UNAUDITED)

The effect of a change in ownership interest in a subsidiary that does not result in a loss of control is recorded in equity. When the Group loses control of the subsidiary, the Group will:

- Derecognition of assets (including goodwill) and liabilities of the subsidiary.
- Derecognition of the rights of non-controlling parties.
- Derecognition of foreign currency translation reserves.
- Recognition of the fair value of the amounts received.
- Recognition of the fair value of the investment held in the subsidiary.
- Recognition of profits or losses resulting from the loss of control.
- Reclassification of the company's share previously recorded in other comprehensive income items to profit and loss.

(4) Equity

Paid in capital -

The Company's authorized and subscribed capital is JD 15,000,000 with a par value of JD 1 per share as at 30 June 2026.

Statutory reserve -

The accumulated amounts of JD 12,532,243 as at 30 June 2026 represent 10% of the annual net profit before income tax transferred during the years in accordance with the Companies Law, and it is not distributable to shareholders. The Group may stop transferring amounts to the statutory reserve when the reserve balance reaches 25% of the authorized capital, but it is permissible, with the approval of the Company's General Assembly, to continue deducting this annual percentage until this reserve reaches the equivalent of the Company's authorized capital.

Voluntary reserve -

The accumulated amounts in this account represent cumulative appropriations of up to 20% of the annual net profit before income tax. This reserve is available for distribution to shareholders.

Share premium -

The accumulated amounts in this account represent the proceeds received arising from the difference between the issue price and the par value of the share.

Dividends distribution -

The General Assembly, in its ordinary meeting held on 7 April 2026, approved the distribution of cash dividends to shareholders at 16% of the nominal value of shares (2025: 14% of the nominal value of shares).

Distributable profits -

Distributable profits, in accordance with the instructions for recognizing fair value and disposal of revaluation surplus for the year 2022 issued by the Jordan Securities Commission, represent retained earnings excluding restricted amounts or amounts not available for distribution, which include the debit (negative) balance of the fair value reserve related to financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income and any other amounts that may not be used pursuant to regulations issued by the Jordan Securities Commission or other regulatory authorities, or which the Board of Directors decides to restrict pursuant to justified resolutions.

JORDAN WORSTED MILLS COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2026 (UNAUDITED)

(5) Related parties transactions

Related parties represent major shareholders, the associate company, members of the Board of Directors, key management personnel and companies in which they are major shareholders. Pricing policies and terms of these transactions are approved by the Group's management.

The balances and transactions with related parties appearing in the consolidated statement of financial position and with entities represented by Board members are as follows:

	30 June 2026 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2025 JD (Audited)
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	3,210,033	3,041,318
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	58,033,140	56,786,805
Financial assets at amortized cost - owned by related parties	2,326,002	2,326,002
Investment in an associate - Arab International Real Estate Company (note 10)	582,783	582,783
Term deposit with Jordan Ahli Bank - Board member (note 6)	983,390	711,124
Bank debit balance - Arab Bank - Board member	1,724	1,051
Bank debit balance - Jordan Ahli Bank - Board member	37,627	371,898

Transactions with related parties included in the interim condensed consolidated statement of income are as follows:

	For the six months ended 30 June (unaudited)	
	2026 JD	2025 JD
Dividend income from financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	2,278,464	2,188,144
Dividend income from financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	177,595	177,595
Interest income from deposits – Jordan Ahli Bank – Board member	12,543	10,022
Finance costs – Jordan Ahli Bank – Board member	(133)	(157)
Interest income from loan bonds owned by related parties	76,357	78,226
Income from investment properties – El Zay Ready Wear Manufacturing Co.	106,900	106,900
Rent expense – Al Izdihar Center for Trading and Investment Company	15,000	15,000
Donations and grants expense – Wings of Hope Foundation	30,400	30,000

The benefits (salaries, bonuses, and other benefits) for the Board of Directors and key management personnel of the Group as follows:

	For the six months ended 30 June (unaudited)	
	2026 JD	2025 JD
Salaries and other benefits	347,400	345,900

JORDAN WORSTED MILLS COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2026 (UNAUDITED)

(6) Cash and bank balances

	30 June 2026	31 December 2025
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Cash on hand	953	564
Bank balances	39,351	372,949
Short-term deposits *	983,390	711,124
	<u>1,023,694</u>	<u>1,084,637</u>

* This item represents short-term deposits with Ahli Bank. The average interest rate for the period ended 30 June 2026 ranged from 3.75% to 4% (31 December 2025: 3.75% to 5%) and the deposits mature within one to three months.

(7) Investment properties

The fair value of investment properties amounted to JD 3,235,000 as at 30 June 2026 and 31 December 2025.

(8) Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income

The details of this item are as follows:

	30 June 2026	31 December 2025
	JD	JD
Investments in shares of companies quoted on Amman Stock Exchange	52,842,120	54,706,673
Investments in shares of companies unquoted on Amman Stock Exchange	14,152,355	10,860,045
	<u>66,994,475</u>	<u>65,566,718</u>

The movement on financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income is as follows:

	30 June 2026	31 December 2025
	JD	JD
Balance as at the beginning of January	65,566,718	49,510,514
Purchase of financial assets at fair value	233,720	1,094,945
Disposals of financial assets at fair value	(163,963)	(1,462,659)
Net change in fair value*	1,358,000	16,423,918
Balances as at the end of the period / year	<u>66,994,475</u>	<u>65,566,718</u>

JORDAN WORSTED MILLS COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2026 (UNAUDITED)

* The movement on the fair value reserve is as follows:

	30 June 2026 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2025 JD (Audited)
Balance as at the beginning of January	14,249,978	(2,002,586)
Net change in fair value during the period / year	1,358,000	16,423,918
Gain from sale of financial assets	(25,857)	(171,354)
Balances as at the end of the period / year	<u>15,582,121</u>	<u>14,249,978</u>

Dividends income from financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income for the six months ended 30 June 2026 amounted to JD 2,696,829 (30 June 2025: JD 2,564,898).

(9) Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

	30 June 2026 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2025 JD (Audited)
Current financial assets quoted on Amman Stock Exchange	<u>3,536,868</u>	<u>3,320,577</u>

The details of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss included in the interim condensed consolidated statement of income during the period are as follows:

	For the six months ended 30 June (unaudited)	
	2026 JD	2025 JD
Dividends income from shares of companies	<u>190,795</u>	<u>190,795</u>
Gains from the valuation of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	<u>216,291</u>	<u>549,086</u>

(10) Investment in an associate

	Percentage of ownership		Value	
	30 June 2026 %	31 December 2025 %	30 June 2026 JD	31 December 2025 JD
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Arab International Real Estate Company*	40%	40%	582,783	582,783
			<u>582,783</u>	<u>582,783</u>

* The Main activity of the associate is investing in land and properties.

JORDAN WORSTED MILLS COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2026 (UNAUDITED)

(11) Income tax

The income tax provision of the Company for the periods ended 30 June 2026 and 2025 was calculated in accordance with Income Tax Law No. (34) of 2014 and its amendments.

Jordan Worsted Mills Company – Public Shareholding Company

The Company obtained a final tax clearance from the Income and Sales Tax Department up to 2024. The Company submitted its tax declaration for 2025, however, the Income and Sales Tax Department has not reviewed the Company's records up to the date of preparation of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Jordan Fabric Worsted Mills Company – Private Limited Shareholding Company

The Company obtained a final tax clearance from the Income and Sales Tax Department up to 2023. The Company submitted its tax declarations for 2024 and 2025, however, the Income and Sales Tax Department has not reviewed the Company's records up to the date of preparation of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

The movement on the income tax provision during the period / year is as follows:

	30 June 2026	31 December 2025
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Balances as at the beginning of the period / year	1,818	2,995
Income tax and national contribution for the period / year	28,878	15,450
Income tax paid	(4,921)	(16,627)
Balance at the end of the period / year	<u>25,775</u>	<u>1,818</u>

The income tax for the period shown in the interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income consists of the following:

	30 June 2026	30 June 2025
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Income tax expense for the period	27,500	27,200
National contribution tax expense for the period	1,378	1,360
Prior years income tax expense	-	5,263
	<u>28,878</u>	<u>33,823</u>

JORDAN WORSTED MILLS COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2026 (UNAUDITED)

(12) Retained earnings

	For the period ended 30 June 2026			For the period ended 30 June 2025		
	Realized	Unrealized	Total	Realized	Unrealized	Total
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
Balance as at 1 January	19,170,836	1,737,376	20,908,212	18,945,287	650,290	19,595,577
Profit for the period	2,579,759	216,291	2,796,050	2,455,907	549,086	3,004,993
Net gain from sale of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (note 8)	25,857	-	25,857	-	-	-
Dividends (note 4)	(2,400,000)	-	(2,400,000)	(2,100,000)	-	(2,100,000)
Balance at the end of the period	<u>19,376,452</u>	<u>1,953,667</u>	<u>21,330,119</u>	<u>19,301,194</u>	<u>1,199,376</u>	<u>20,500,570</u>

(13) Basic and diluted earnings per share from the profit for the period

The details of this item are as follows:

	For the six months ended 30 June (unaudited)	
	2026	2025
Profit for the period attributable to equity holders of the parent (JD)	2,796,050	3,004,993
Weighted average number of shares during the period (Share)	15,000,000	15,000,000
	<u>Fils /JD</u>	<u>Fils /JD</u>
	<u>0/186</u>	<u>0/2</u>